Table 1, TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS, 2003-04

Continuing Students Entering 2003 Entering Cohort
Continuing | 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 | Cohort 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07
Students
2002-03 2002-03
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING
Bachelors, Entered 2000 or 2001 5,789 $6,078 * * NA NA
Bachelors, Entered 2002 or 2003 (1) NA $6,563 * * $6,250 $7,000 * * *
M.Eng. $6,416 $6,737 * $6,416 $6,737 * *
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN
M. Arch. $6,125 $6,431 * * $6,125 $6,431 * * *
M.LA. $6,125 $6,431 * $6,125 $6,431 * *
M.U.D. $6,125 $6,431 $6,125 $6,431 *
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. SCARBOROUGH
Bachelors $4,107 $4,185 * * $4,107 $4,185 * * *
Bachelors - Computer Science and Communication Culture and $5,789 $6,078 * * NA NA
Information Technology, Entered in 2000 & 2001 (1)
Bachelors - Computer Science and Communication Culture andl $5,789 $6,563 * * $4,107 | $4185(2) * * *
Information Technology, Entered in 2002& 2003 (1)
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2000 & 2001 $6,300 $6,615 * * NA NA
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2002 and 2003 $6,300 $8,000 * * $4,107 | $4,185 (3) * * *
Bachelors - Mgt UTM $6,300 $6,615 * * $4,107 | $4,185 (3) * * *
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial $4,185 * * $4,107 $4,185 * * *
MScPI $6,125 $6,431 $6,125 $6,431 *
MUDS $6,125 $6,431 $6,125 $6,431 *
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson $6,125 $6,431 $6,125 $6,431 *
MSc Biotechnology $8,500 $8,925 $8,500 $8,925
DENTISTRY
DDS, Entered in 2000 or 2001 $15,435 $16,207 * * NA NA
DDS, Entered in 2002 or 2003 NA $17,325 $16,500 $17,950 * * *
B Sc Dent $5,111 $5,367 * $5,111 $5,367 * *
Graduate Specializations (except DPH) (7) $15,435 $16,207 @ $15,435 | $13,781 *
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health NA NA $6,416 $6,737 *
Dental Residents - MOH Funded $0 $0 $0 $0 *
Dental Residents - Non- MOH Funded $0 $0 $0 $17,950 *
FORESTRY - MFC $5,844 $6,136 $5,844 $6,136 *
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt & GDiplSt $5,844 $6,136 $5,844 $6,136 *
LAW (4)
JD, Entered in 2001 $12,600 $13,230 NA NA
JD, Entered in 2002 & 2003 $12,600 $14,700 * $14,000 $16,000 * *
MSL NA NA $5,183 $5,442
MANAGEMENT
MBA, Entered in 2002 and 2003 $21,000 $24,675 $23,500 $25,000 *
MFE NA $17,850 $17,000 $17,850 *
MEDICINE
Doctor of Medicine $15,435 $16,207 * * $15,435 $16,207 * * *
Postgraduate Medical Trainees $0 $0 $0 $0
Health Science Diplomas $6,416 $6,737 * $6,416 $6,737 * *
Radiation Sciences NA $4,731 * $4,643 $4,731 * *
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
Master of Health Science $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
MScBMC $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
MScBMC - Combined Program with Sheridan College $13,343 $13,664 $6,416 | $6737 (5) *
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2003 NA NA NA $10,825
MUSIC
Undergraduate $4,107 $4,185 * * $4,107 $4,185 * * *
Operatic Perf Dip $5,665 $5,948 * $5,665 $5,948 * *
Mus.M.(Performance) $5,665 $5,948 $5,665 $5,948 *
Mus.M. (Other) $5,183 $5,442 $5,183 $5,442 *
Advanced Certificate in Performance NA NA $5,665 $5,948
NURSING
Second Entry $5,510 $5,616 $5,510 $5,616 *
MN $5,844 $6,136 $5,844 $6,136 *
OISE/UT
Bachelor of Education NA NA $4,643 | $4,643 (6) *
Tech & Voc. Cert NA NA $4,643 | $4,643 (6) *
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculun] NA NA $6,416 $6,737
MA in Child Study $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
MA(T) $6,416 $6,737 * $6,416 $6,737 * *
M.Ed. $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
Ed.D. $6,061 $6,364 * * $6,061 $6,364 * * *
PHARMACY
Bachelors, 2000 and onward $9,371 $9,840 * * $9,371 $9,840 * * *
PharmD $24,150 $25,350 $25,350 $25,350 * * *
PE&H $4,107 $4,185 * $4,107 $4,185 * * *
S.G.S. (annual fee)
Doctoral Stream $5,183 $5,442 * * $5,183 $5,442 * * *
SGS CENTERS AND INSTITUTES
Master of Industrial Relations $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
Museum Studies $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *
SOCIAL WORK, MSW $5,844 $6,136 $5,844 $6,136 *
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM
Regular NA NA $3,488 $3,557
Extended NA NA $1,779 *
WOODSWORTH
Woodsworth Certificates $4,107 $4,185 $4,107 $4,185 *
Dip in Gerontology $6,416 $6,737 $6,416 $6,737 *

* Fee increase will be not more than 5%.

(1) Engineering BASc tuition fees will be $7,000 for 2003-04 Entering Cohort, an increase of 12%. Tuition fees for Computer Science and CCIT majors beyond 1st
year will be the same as the corresponding BASc fee.

(2) For Computer Science and CCIT majors beyond 1st year, the tuition fee will be the same as the corresponding fee for Engineering students, i.e. a maximum of

(3) Commerce and Business Administration majors entering the University in 2003-04 will pay a tuition fee of $8,400 in their second year of study. Management
majors at UTM will pay a fee of $6,946 in the second year of their study.

(4) Full-time JD Tuition Fees will be $16,000 for the 2003-04 Entering Cohort and it is proposed to increase to $18,000 for the 2004-05 Entering Cohort, $20,000 for
the 2005-06 Entering Cohort and $22,000 for the 2006-07 Entering Cohort. Fee increases for continuing students in each cohort will be not more than 5%.

(5) MScBMC students in the Combined Program with Sheridan are assessed the tuition fee for second year students in the regular MScBMC program plus $6,927.

(6) BEd tuition fee frozen as per agreement with MTCU

(7) Students entering the Graduate Specialization (except DPH) program prior to 2003-04 will pay the SGS fee in Year 3.

25400



25400

Table 2 TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS, percentage increase 2003-04

Continuing Students Entering 2003 Entering Cohort
2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 Cohort 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07
2002-03
IAPPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING
Bachelors, Entered 2000 or 2001 5.0% * * NA NA
Bachelors, Entered 2002 or 2003 (1) 5.0% * * $6,250 12.0% * *
M.Eng. 5.0% * $6,416 5.0% *
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN
M. Arch. 5.0% * * $6,125 5.0% * *
M.L.A. 5.0% * $6,125 5.0% *
M.U.D. 5.0% $6,125 5.0% *
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. SCARBOROUGH
Bachelors 1.9% * * $4,107 1.9% * *
Bachelors - Computer Science and Communications Culture and 5.0% * * NA NA
Information Technology, Entered in 2000 & 2001 (1)
Bachelors - Computer Science and Communications Culture and 13.4% $4,107 1.9% (2) * *
Information Technology, Entered in 2002 & 2003 (1)
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2000 & 2001 5.0% * * NA NA
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2002 & 2003 27.0% * $4,107 1.9% (3) * *
Bachelors - Mgt UTM 5.0% * * $4,107 | 1.9% (3) * *
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial 1.9% * * $4,107 1.9% * *
MScPI 5.0% $6,125 5.0% *
MUDS 5.0% $6,125 5.0% *
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson 5.0% $6,125 5.0% *
MSc Biotechnology 5.0% $8,500 5.0%
DENTISTRY
DDS, Entered in 2000 or 2001 5.0% * * NA NA
DDS, Entered in 2002 or 2003 5.0% $16,500 8.8% * *
B Sc Dent 5.0% * $5,111 5.0% *
Graduate Specializations (except DPH) (7) 5.0% 7) $15,435 -10.7% *
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health NA $6,416 5.0% *
Dental Residents - MOH Funded 0.0% $0 0.0% *
Dental Residents - Non- MOH Funded NA NA NA *
FORESTRY - MFC 5.0% $5,844 5.0% *
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt & GDiplSt 5.0% $5,844 5.0% *
LAW (4)
JD, Entered in 2001 5.0% NA NA
JD, Entered in 2002 & 2003 5.0% $14,000 14.0% *
MSL NA $5,183 5.0%
MANAGEMENT
MBA, Entered in 2002 & 2003 5.0% $23,500 6.4% *
MFE NA $17,000 5.0% *
MEDICINE
Doctor of Medicine 5.0% * * $15,435 5.0% * *
Postgraduate Medical Trainees 0.0% $0 0.0%
Health Science Diplomas 5.0% * $6,416 5.0% *
Radiation Sciences NA $4,643 1.9% *
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy NA $6,416 5.0% *
Master of Health Science 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *
MScBMC 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *
MScBMC - Combined Program with Sheridan College 2.4% $6,416 5% (5) *
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2003 NA NA NA
Music
Undergraduate 1.9% * * $4,107 1.9% * *
Operatic Perf Dip 5.0% * $5,665 5.0% *
Mus.M.(Performance) 5.0% $5,665 5.0% *
Mus.M. (Other) 5.0% $5,183 5.0% *
Advanced Certificate in Performance NA $5,665 5.0%
NURSING
Second Entry 1.9% * $5,510 1.9% *
MN 5.0% $5,844 5.0% *
OISE/UT
Bachelor of Education NA $4,643 0% (6) *
Tech & Voc. Cert NA $4,643 0% (6) *
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculum NA $6,416 5.0%
MA in Child Study 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *
MA(T) 5.0% * $6,416 5.0% *
M.Ed. 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *
Ed.D. 5.0% * * $6,061 5.0% * *
PHARMACY
Bachelors, 2000 and onward 5.0% * * $9,371 5.0% * *
PharmD 0.0% * * NA 0.0% *
PE&H 1.9% * $4,107 1.9% * *
S.G.S. (annual fee)
Doctoral Stream 5.0% * * $5,183 5.0% * *
SGS CENTERS AND INSTITUTES
Master of Industrial Relations 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *
Museum Studies 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *
SOCIAL WORK, MSW 5.0% $5,844 5.0% *
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM
Regular NA $3,488 1.9%
Extended NA NA 1.9% *
'WOODSWORTH
Woodsworth Certificates 1.9% $4,107 1.9% *
Dip in Gerontology 5.0% $6,416 5.0% *

* Fee increase will be not more than 5%.

(1) Engineering BASc tuition fees will be $7,000 for 2003-04 Entering Cohort, an increase of 12%. Tuition fees for Computer Science and CCIT majors
beyond 1st year will be the same as the corresponding BASc fee.
(2) For Computer Science and CCIT majors beyond 1st year, the tuition fee will be the same as the corresponding fee for Engineering students, i.e. a

maximum of $6,563.

(3) Commerce/Business Admin majors entering the University in 2002-03 will pay a tuition fee of $8,000 in their second year of study.

(4) Full-time JD Tuition Fees will be $16,000 for the 2003-04 Entering Cohort and it is proposed to increase to $18,000 for the 2004-05 Entering Cohort,
$20,000 for the 2005-06 Entering Cohort and $22,000 for the 2006-07 Entering Cohort. Fee increases for continuing students in each cohort will be not
(5) MScBMC students in the Combined Program with Sheridan are assessed the tuition fee for second year students in the regular MScBMC program plus

(6) BEd tuition fee frozen as per agreement with MTCU

(7) Students entering the Graduate Specialization (except DPH) program prior to 2003-04 will pay the SGS fee in Year 3.




Table 3, TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, 2003-04

Continuing | Fees paid Continuing Students 2003 Entering Cohort
Students |by Entering| 2003/04 2004/05  2005/06 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07
Cohort in
2002-03 2002-03
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING
Bachelors, Entered 2000 or 2001 $13,342 NA $13,631 * * NA
Bachelors, Entered 2002 or 2003 (1) $13,342 $13,887 $14,200 * * $14,637 * * *
M.Eng. $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 * $13,157 * *
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN
M. Arch. $12,545 $12,545 $12,851 * * $12,851 * * *
M.L.A. $12,545 $12,545 $12,851 * $12,851 * *
M.U.D $12,545 $12,545 $12,851 $12,851 *
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. SCARBOROUGH
Bachelors $8,911 $10,661 $10,739 * * $10,739 * * *
Bachelors - Computer Science and Communication Culture and $13,342 $10,661 $13,631 * * NA
Information Technology, Entered in 2000 & 2001
Bachelors - Computer Science and Communication Culture and $13,342 $10,661 $14,200 * * $10,739 (1) * * *
Information Technology, Entered in 2002 and 2003
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2000 & 2001 $13,853 NA $14,168 NA
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2002 & 2003 $13,853 $10,661 $15,553 * * $10,739 (2) * * *
Bachelors - Mgt UTM $13,853 $10,661 $14,168 $10,739 (3) * * *
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial $10,661 $10,739 * * $10,739 * * *
MScPI $9,925 $9,925 $10,231 $10,231 *
MUDS $9,925 $9,925 $10,231 $10,231 *
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson $9,925 $9,925 $10,231 $10,231 *
MSc Biotechnology $15,500 $15,500 $15,925 $15,925
DENTISTRY
DDS, Entered in 2000 or 2001 $28,185 NA $28,957 * * NA
DDS, Entered in 2002 or 2003 $28,185 $29,250 $30,075 * * $30,700 * * *
B Sc Dent $12,462 $12,462 $12,718 * $13,781 * *
Graduate Specializations (except DPH) (5) $28,185 $28,185 $30,075 (5) $23,547 *
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health NA $12,836 NA $13,157 *
Dental Residents - MOH Funded NA NA NA NA *
Dental Residents - Non- MOH Funded NA NA NA $30,700 *
FORESTRY - MFC $12,264 $12,264 $12,556 $12,556 *
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt $12,264 $12,264 $12,556 $12,556 *
LAW
JD, Entered in 2001 $19,792 NA $20,422 NA
JD, Entered in 2002 & 2003 $21,892 $23,192 * *
MSL NA $8,983 NA $9,242
MANAGEMENT
MBA $24,150 $26,000 $27,300 $29,000 *
MFE NA $21,000 $21,850 $21,850 *
MEDICINE
Doctor of Medicine $28,185 $28,185 $28,957 * * $28,957 * * *
Postgraduate Medical Trainees $24,297 $24,783 *
Health Science Diplomas $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 * $13,157 * *
Radiation Sciences NA $11,994 $12,226 * $15,000 * *
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
Master of Health Science $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
MScBMC $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
MScBMC - Combined Program with Sheridan College $19,763 $12,836 $20,084 $13,157 (4) *
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2003 NA NA NA $19,100 * * *
MUSIC
Undergraduate $8,911 $11,948 $12,026 * * $12,026 * * *
Operatic Perf Dip $9,465 $9,465 $9,748 * $9,748 * *
Mus.M.(Performance) $9,465 $9,465 $9,748 $9,748 *
Mus.M. (Other) $8,983 $8,983 $9,242 $9,242 *
Advanced Certificate in Performance NA $9,465 NA $9,748
NURSING
Second Entry $11,930 $11,930 $12,036 $12,036 *
MN $12,264 $12,264 $12,556 $12,556 *
OISE/UT
Bachelor of Education NA $12,485 NA $12,485 *
Tech & Voc. Cert NA $12,485 NA $12,485 *
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculum NA $12,836 NA $13,157
MA in Child Study $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
MA(T) $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 * $13,157 * *
M.Ed. $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
Ed.D. $12,735 $12,735 $13,038 * * $13,038 * * *
PHARMACY
Bachelors, 2000 and onward $16,563 $17,213 $17,682 * * $17,682 * * *
PharmD $24,150 $25,350 $25,350 $25,350 * * *
PE&H $11,911 $11,948 $12,026 * * $12,026 * * *
S.G.S. (annual fee)
Doctoral Stream $8,983 $8,983 $9,242 * * $9,242 * * *
SGS CENTERS AND INSTITUTES
Master of Industrial Relations $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
Museum Studies $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *
SOCIAL WORK, MSW $12,264 $12,264 $12,556 $12,556 *
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM NA NA NA
Regular NA NA NA NA
Extended NA NA NA NA
'WOODSWORTH
Woodsworth Certificates $10,661 $10,661 $10,739 $10,739 *
Dip in Gerontology $12,836 $12,836 $13,157 $13,157 *

* Fee increase will be not more than 5% of the corresponding domestic fee.
(1) For Computer Science and CCIT majors beyond 1st year, the tuition fee will be the same as that for BASc students, i.e., a maximum of $14,200 in 2003-04
(2) Commerce and Business Administration majors entering the University in 2003-04 will pay a tuition fee of $15,953 in the second year of their study.
(3) Management majors at UTM entering the University in 2003-04 will pay a tuition fee of $15,000 in the second year of their study.
(4) MScBMC students in the Combined Program with Sheridan are assessed the tuition fee for second year students in the regular MScBMC
program plus $6,927.
(5) Students entering the Graduate Specialization (except DPH) program prior to 2003-04 will pay the SGS fee in Year 3.
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